2340 Macromolecules 1991,24, 2348-2354
Poly(ethy1ene oxide) Macromonomers. 7. Micellar
Polymerization in Water
Koichi Ito,’ Kazuo Tanaka, Hiroshige Tanaka, Genji Imai,
Seigou Kawaguchi, and Shinichi Itsuno
Department of Materials Science, Toyohashi Uniuersity of Technology, Tempaku-cho,
Toyohashi 441, Japan
Received July 27, 1990; Reuised Manuscript Receiued October 19, 1990

MA-n, respectively, to specify the w-alkyl group by R; C1
for methyl, C4 for n-butyl, tC4 for tert-butyl, cg for n-oc-
tyl, and c18 for n-octadecyl. The number-average degree
of polymerization of the PEO chain is specified by the
number for n, while VB and MA stand for the wend groups,
p-vinylbenzyl and methacryloyl, respectively. Their non-
polymerizable models, 3 (R-PEO-Bz-n) and 4 (R-PEO-
IB-n), served for light scattering measurements to estimate
the micelle size.
0 1991 American Chemical Society
Macromolecules, Vol. 24, No. 9, 1991 Poly(ethy1ene oxide) Macromonomers. 7 2349
Table I
Characterization of Macromonomers and Their Nonpolymerizable Models.
na
abbrev W - ~ O U P  R' a-group X' NMRb GPCc M,/M,, GPCC
C1-PEO-VB-17 methyl p-vinylbenzyl 17 15 1.25
C1-PEO-VB-25 methyl p-vinylbenzyl 25 26 1.26
C1-PEO-VB-45 methyl p-vinylbenzyl 45 43 1.19
C1-PEO-VB-60 methyl p-vinylbenzyl 60 59 1.10
C1-PEO-MA-25 methyl methacryloyl 25 27 1.16
C4-PEO-VB-39 n-butyl p-vinylbenzyl 39 40 1.14
tC4-PEO-VB-24 tert-butyl p-vinylbenzyl 24 24 1.08
tC4-PEO-MA-24 tert-butyl methacryloyl 24 24 1.08
Ce-PEO-VB-43 n-octyl p-vinylbenzyl 43 42 1.16
Cia-PEO-VB-35 n-octadecyl p-vinylbenzyl 35 36 1.04
C1-PEO-Bz-25 methyl benzyl 25 27 1.16
C1-PEO-Bz-45 methyl benzyl 45 43 1.18
C1-PEO-IB-25 methyl isobutyroyl 25 27 1.16
C4-PEO-Bz-39 n-butyl benzyl 39 40 1.08
tC4-PEO-Bz-32 tert-butyl benzyl 32 30 1.07
Ce-PEO-Bz-43 n-octyl benzyl 43 42 1.03
Cia-PEO-Rz-35 n-octadecyl benzyl 35 36 1.08